
 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 
Date: Wednesday 23 November 2022 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High Wycombe, 
HP11 1BB 

Membership: 

A Alam, M Ayub, A Baughan, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall (Chairman), C Oliver, S Raja, 
M Turner, P Turner (Vice-Chairman), S Wilson and K Wood 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.wdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 421493. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.wdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
    
2 Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any disclosure of disclosable pecuniary interests by 

Members relating to items on the agenda. If any Member is uncertain 
as to whether an interest should be disclosed, he or she is asked if 
possible to contact the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that if they are declaring an interest they 
should state the nature of that interest whether or not they are 
required to withdraw from the meeting. 
 

 

 
3 Minutes of the Last Meeting 3 - 6 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022. 

 
 

 
Planning Applications 
  
4 21/08191/FUL - The Cottage, Marlow Road, Bourne End, 

Buckinghamshire, SL8 5PL 
7 - 26 

    
5 22/07042/FUL - Benguella House, Manor Road, Hazlemere, 

Buckinghamshire, HP10 8JB 
27 - 36 

    
6 22/07161/FUL - Treadaway Court, Treadaway Hill, Loudwater, 

Buckinghamshire, HP10 
37 - 48 

    
7 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 Wednesday 21 December 2022 at 6.30pm. 

 
 

 
8 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)  
 To confirm members’ availability to undertake site visits on DATE if 

required. 
 

 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 28 September 2022 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, 
High Wycombe, HP11 1BB, commencing at 6.35 pm and concluding at 8.40 pm. 

Members present 

M Ayub, A Baughan, P Drayton, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall, C Oliver, S Raja, 
M Turner, P Turner and K Wood 

Others in attendance 

K Asif, B Dadi, R Ghattoura, S Hafiz, L Hornby, J Ion, R Martin and J Sabatini 

Apologies 

S Wilson 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 Councillor M Turner: Planning Application 21/08699/FUL – declared a pecuniary 

interest due to being a Ward Member and knowing the agent for the applicant. He 
declared that he would leave the Chamber for the duration of the debate on the 
application.  
  

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 August 2022 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  

3 21/07347/FUL - Formoso & Land Adjacent to Formoso, Kiln Lane, Bourne End, 
Buckinghamshire.SL8 5JE 

 Demolition of Formoso and erection of 6 dwellings with associated garages and 
stopping up vehicular access to Grassy Lane. 
  
The application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the Update Sheet in respect of this application.  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Members voted in favour of the motion to grant permission subject to the 
completion of a Planning Obligation or other agreement and subject to the 
conditions as laid out in the report.  
  
The Democratic Services Officer read out a statement from Councillor S Wilson.  
  
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr Mark Longworth 
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor C Oliver  
  

Resolved: that the application be granted subject to the completion of a 
Planning Obligation or other agreement.  

  
4 21/08699/FUL - The Stones, Spurgrove Lane, Frieth, Buckinghamshire, RG9 6NU 
 Demolition of existing dwelling and garage and erection of replacement dwelling, 

creation of swimming pool to rear and widening of the existing vehicular access with 
associated works. 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application. 
  
Speaking on behalf of Hambleden Parish Council: Councillor Amanda Hopkins 
Speaking in objection: Mr Edward Hopperton 
Speaking as the applicant: Mr Sid Bunt 
  
It was proposed by Councillor C Oliver and seconded by Councillor S Raja.  
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved.  
  
Councillor M Turner, having declared a pecuniary interest left the Chamber for the 
duration of the debate and voting on this application.  
  

5 22/06428/FUL - 16 Church Street, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP11 2DE 
 Installation of shop front and lantern style roof light to flat rear roof with internal 

and external alterations including bin store.  
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor D Johncock  
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved.  
  

6 22/06756/FUL - Bridge Court, Desborough Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire 
 Installation of permanent safety netting to exposed walkways for safety purposes. 

  
After a full debate a motion was proposed to defer the application. There being a 

Page 4



 

 

tied vote of 5 in favour and 5 against the motion, the Chairman exercised his right to 
a casting vote and voted against the motion. 
  
Members then voted in favour of the motion to approve the application subject to 
the Chairman writing to the applicant to express the Committee’s concern and to 
express their view that they believed there may be a better solution in respect of 
proposed safety measures.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor D Johncock. 
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved.  
  

7 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 26 October 2022 at 6.30pm. 

  
8 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
   

Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Tuesday 
25 October 2022 in respect of the agenda for the meeting to be held on 
Wednesday 26 October 2022, the following Members be invited to attend: 
  
Councillors: D Johncock, N Marshall, C Oliver, M Turner and P Turner. 

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 21/08191/FUL 

Proposal: Construction of 1 x 4-bed residential dwelling with 
associated access, parking and hard/soft landscaping. 
Construction of two storey detached outbuilding 
consisting of 2 x parking spaces, workshop and storage to 
first floor and associated works 

Site Location: The Cottage 
Marlow Road 
Bourne End 
Buckinghamshire 
SL8 5PL 
 

Applicant: Williams 

Case Officer: Ray Martin 

Ward(s) affected: Flackwell Heath, Little Marlow & SE 

Parish-Town Council: Little Marlow Parish Council 

Date valid application received: 9th November 2021 

Statutory determination date: 4th January 2022 

Recommendation Minded to granted, defer for planning obligation 

 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 This application seeks permission for a detached dwelling and ancillary outbuilding in the 
rear garden of The Cottage, Marlow Road. The site lies in the built-up area of Bourne End, 
straddles the boundary of the Well End Conservation Area and is within the Chilterns Area 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 

1.2 The application is considered to respect the character and appearance of the area, 
safeguard the amenities of neighbours and would not be prejudicial to highway safety. The 
addition of a dwelling in this location would have an impact on the Burnham Beeches SAC 
which can be mitigated through a financial contribution, secured by a legal agreement. 

1.3 Cllr Watson called in the application for consideration by committee due to local residents' 
concerns about access from and egress to Marlow Road. 

1.4 Recommendation – Minded to grant, defer for planning obligation 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The application seeks permission for a detached dwelling and outbuilding located in the 
rear garden of The Cottage.  

2.2 The whole site is within the settlement boundary of Bourne End and adjoins Green Belt to 
the north and the west.  It is also within the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
along with ever
[...]
e of Lawfulness for 
proposed single storey 
extension with glazed gable 
ends 

GRCLP  23 December 2014 

 17/07798/FUL Householder application for 
construction of first floor rear 

PER  18 December 2017 

Page 8



 

 

extension and associated 
alterations 

4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

Principle and Location of Development 
WDLP: CP1 (Sustainable Development), CP3 (Settlement Strategy), CP4 (Delivering Homes), 
DM33 (Managing Carbon Emissions, Transport and Energy Generation)  
DSA: DM1 (Presumption in favour of sustainable development)  

4.1 Although it adjoins the Green Belt, the application site is within the built-up settlement of 
Bourne End, wherein proposals for new residential development are acceptable in 
principle. 

4.2 An application for an additional dwelling can therefore be looked upon favourably, 
provided the details of the development comply with all other relevant policies in the 
adopted Local Plan and associated documents.  

Affordable Housing and Housing Mix 
WDLP: DM22 (Housing Mix), DM24 (Affordable Housing)  
Planning Obligations SPD  

4.3 Being an application for a single detached dwelling, the proposal is below the threshold for 
affordable housing.  The proposal is for a substantial family dwelling, that would be 
appropriate to its location and as such, no objections are raised in these terms. 

Transport matters and parking 
WDLP: CP7 (Delivering the infrastructure to support growth), DM33 (Managing Carbon Emissions, 
Transport and Energy Generation) 
DSA:  DM2 (Transport Requirements of Development Sites) 
Buckinghamshire Countywide Parking Guidance (2015)  

4.4 The application site is within an existing settlement wherein it is considered sustainable for 
a new dwelling.  The dwelling would be served by a hardstanding and garage which 
comfortably meet the Countywide parking standards for a dwelling of this size, in this 
location. 

4.5 Vehicles reach the site via an unmade road/track, providing access onto 
[...]
r of times 
that vehicles will have to stop, suddenly on the Marlow Road or reverse onto it with very limited 
visibility and this represents a safety hazard which would significantly increase the risk of accident 
and injury to an unacceptable level.  

 
− The access drive serves six properties already. 
 
− Overlooking into neighbouring dwellings and loss of light 
 
− Disturbance for increased vehicular traffic and headlights 
 
− Proposed design materials not considered sympathetic to locality which is within Area of 

Outstanding Natural Beauty 
 
− Unacceptable impact in Conservation Area, due to size and design 
 
− The proposal would set an unwelcome precedent for further backland development 
 
− The house is too large and out of character with existing properties on the road frontage  
 
− Unacceptable impact on ecology and biodiversity 
 

  

Page 24



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 22/07042/FUL 

Proposal: Householder application for construction of single storey 
side extension to existing attached garage with new 
garage roof to allow for creation of first floor living 
accommodation for use as ancillary accommodation 
incidental to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse with 
associated external alterations including patio area and 
retaining wall 

Site Location: Benguella House  
Manor Road 
Hazlemere 
Buckinghamshire 
HP10 8JB 

Applicant: Mr Simon Bird 

Case Officer: Mr Abinel Gurung 

Ward(s) affected: Hazlemere 

Parish-Town Council: Hazlemere Parish Council 

Date valid application received: 25th July 2022 

Statutory determination date: 19th September 2022 

Recommendation Application Refused 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the extension of the existing garage, including raising of 
[...]
single storey front 
extension and rear conservatory 

PER  31 January 2001 

21/06850/TPO 

 

 

Crown lift secondary growth to 
give 4m clearance from the 
ground to allow more light x 5 
Beech (G1) 

PER  10 August 2021 

22/05930/FUL 

 

 

 

Householder application for 
construction of single storey 
side extension to existing 
attached garage with new 
garage roof to allow for creation 
of first floor living 
accommodation for use as 
ancillary accommodation 
incidental to the enjoyment of 
the dwellinghouse 

WDN  16 June 2022 

4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

Principle and Location of Development 
WDLP: CP1 (Sustainable Development), CP2 (Overall Spatial Strategy), CP3 (Settlement Strategy), 
DM33 (Managing Carbon Emissions, Transport and Energy Generation), DM35 (Placemaking and 
Design Quality), DM36 (Extensions and Alterations to Existing Dwellings) 
DSA: DM1 (Presumption in favour of sustainable development) 

4.1 The site is located within Hazlemere which is a location where the extension of an existing 
dwelling is acceptable in principle subject to the development complying with all relevant 
local plan policies in respect of the details of the scheme.   The relevant issues are set out in 
the following sections of the report.   

4.2 The Hazlemere Neighbourhood Plan has recently been the subject of a public consultation 
on the Regulation 16 version of the plan.  The consultation closed on 10 November 2022.  
The weight to be given to emerging plans is set out in the NPPF at Paragraph 48.  As the NP 
has not yet been submitted for examination it currently carries very limited weight. 

Transport matters and parking 
WDLP: CP7 (Delivering the infrastructure to support growth), DM33 (Managing Carbon Emissions, 
Transport and Energy Generation) 
HNP: HAZNP4 (Promoting Sustainable Transport) 
Buckinghamshire Countywide Parking Guidance (2015) 

4.3 The site is located in Residential Parking Zone B as set out in the Parking Guidance.  The ma
[...]
here the applicant/agent had the opportunity to 
speak to the committee and promote the application. 

 

  

Page 34



APPENDIX A:  Consultation Responses and Representations 
 

Councillor Comments 

Cllr Gemmell: The three ward councillors are in agreement. Should the officer be minded to refuse 
this application then we would like this called in to the planning committee. 

Cllr Oliver - I would like to call this application in to go forward to committee. I believe it is one of 
those close calls that could do with public scrutiny. 

Cllr Gaffney – I concur with Cllr Gemmell. 

Parish/Town Council Comments 

Hazlemere Parish Council: 

Comments: It was resolved that The Parish Council has no objections 

Consultation Responses 

None. 

Representations 

None 
  

Page 35



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 

Page 36



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 22/07161/FUL 

Proposal: Construction of second floor to facilitate the creation of 5 
x 1-bed and 2 x 2-bed apartments (7 in total) 

Site Location: Treadaway Court 
Treadaway Hill 
Loudwater 
Buckinghamshire 
 

Applicant: Mr A Schneck - Archgrove Estates Ltd 

Case Officer: Heather Smith 

Ward(s) affected: Tylers Green And Loudwater 

Parish-Town Council: Chepping Wycombe Parish Council 

Date valid application received: 5th August 2022 

Statutory determination date: 30th September 2022 

Recommendation Application Permitted 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a second floor to facilitate 
the creation of 5 x 1 bed and 2 x 2 bed apartments (7 in total) at Treadaway Court (formerly 
site of Attobus), Treadaway Hill, Loudwater. 

1.2 The site is located within the High Wycombe Settlement Area and in a sustainable location. 
As such the principle of additional residential accommodation is acceptable. 

1.3 The design of the proposed extension is compatible with the existing structure and will not 
harm the character of the surrounding area. 

1.4 The applicant has demonstrated that there is sufficient provision of on street car parking to 
accommodate the requirements of this development in the locality. As such, this proposal 
would not result in the loss of highway safety. 

1.5 This proposal would provide a reasonable standard of accommodation for future occupiers 
and would have no adverse effect upon the amenities of adjacent residents. 

1.6 This proposal would not be at risk from flooding and would not result in an increase in 
flooding elsewhere. 

1.7 This proposal would have no adverse effect upon the character of the surrounding area, the 
environment or ecology. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1.8 This proposal complies with the policies of the Development Plan and is recommended for 
approval.  

1.9 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee at the request of Chepping 
Wycombe Parish Council on the grounds that the development lacks sufficient off-street 
parking.   

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a second floor to facilitate the creation of 
seven new apartments. The proposed apartments would form part of the overall flatted 
development, (recently converted into 26 flats), resulting in the provision of 33 units in total. 

2.2 The additional storey takes the form of a mansard roof and is on the main building towards 
the northern part of the site. Each new apartment would have a small private terrace. In 
addition a communal terrace is proposed. 

2.3 The existing building was previously in a B1 (office) use. However, under the prior 
notification process, an application has been permitted for 25 flats. The only matters for 
consideration under this prior notification application were related to transport and 
highways, contamination risks and flooding risks. These notification procedures related to 
the change of use only and no external works were permitted under this procedure. 

2.4 More recently planning permission has been granted to split a large flat at number 24 into 
two flats (21/06925) and therefore the overall site has permission for 26 apartments. 

2.5 In November 2020, planning permission was refused for a similar development to that now 
proposed, involving the erection of an additional floor of residential accommodation to 
provide eight flats (Ref:20/07442/FUL).   

2.6 In May 2022, a similar application to this current application was refused planning 
permission on the grounds that the proposed development failed to provide adequate 
provision within the site for the parking and manoeuvring of vehicles clear of the highway. 
As such the development would lead to additional cars parking on the highway to the 
detriment of public and highway safety. Ref 21/08082/FUL applies. 

2.7 This current application is identical to Reference 21/08082/FUL,   but has now included a 
Parking Survey which covers the level of on street parking provision within the surrounding 
area. 

2.8 The application is accompanied by  

a) Design and Access Statement 
b) Transport Assessment 
c) Ecology and Trees Checklist 

3.0 Relevant Planning History 
 
Reference Development Decision  Decision Date 
17/07721/PNP3O 

 

 

 

Prior notification application 
(Part 3, Class O) for change of 
use of existing building falling 
within Class B1(a) (offices) to 
Class C3 (dwellinghouses) to 
create 27 apartments 

DAPP  24 November 2017 

 18/06251/PNP3O Prior notification application 
(Part 3, Class O) for change of 

DAPP  29 June 2018 

Page 38



 

 

 

use of existing building falling 
within Class B1(a) (offices) to 
Class C3 (dwellinghouses) to 
create 25 apartments 

 18/07974/FUL 

 

 

Construction of second floor to 
create 3 x 2-bed, 4 x 1-bed & 1 x 
3-bed self-contained flats (8 in 
total) 

APPRET  
 

 19/05595/FUL 

 

 

 

Creation of mezzanine floors to 
Flats 15, 16, 17, & 18, first floor 
side extension to Flat 24 & 
alterations to fenestration 
including new windows to flats 
8 and 9 and alterations to flat 5. 

PER  28 May 2019 

 21/05883/FUL 

 

 

Installation of 4 x lamp posts to 
illuminate the rear car park at 
night for safety and security 
(part retrospective) 

PER  20 May 2021 

 21/08082/FUL 

 

 

Erection of second floor to 
facilitate the creation of 5 x 1-
bed and 2 x 2-bed apartments 
(7 in total) 

REF  31 May 2022 

The above application was refused for the following reason: 

In the opinion of the local planning authority, the proposed development fails to provide 
adequate provision within the site for parking and manoeuvring of vehicles clear of the 
highway. The development if permitted would therefore be likely to lead to additional on-
street parking to the detriment of public and highway safety. The development is therefore 
contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy DM 33 (Managing Carbon 
Emissions: Transport and Energy Generation) of the Wycombe District Local Plan (adopted 
August 2019), Buckinghamshire Council Local Transport Plan 4 (adopted April 2016), the 
Buckinghamshire Council Countywide Parking Guidance Policy (adopted September 2015) 
and the Buckinghamshire Council Highways Development Management Guidance document 
(adopted July 2018. 

4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

Principle and Location of Development 
Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019): CP1 (Sustainable Development), CP3 (Settlement 
Strategy), CP4 (Delivering Homes), DM33 (Managing Carbon Emissions, Transport and Energy 
Generation) 
DSA: DM1 (Presumption in favour of sustainable development), DM6 (Mixed-use development). 

4.1 The application site is an established residential development, situated within the High 
Wycombe Settlement Area. 

4.2 The provision of additional residential accommodation is acceptable, in pr
[...]
ther assistance was 
required. 

 

  

Page 46



APPENDIX A:  Consultation Responses and Representations 
 

Councillor Comments 

None received 

Parish/Town Council Comments 

CWPC strongly objects to this planning application. The Travel Report doesn't bear scrutiny and a 
survey of the parking needs to be carried out. There is insufficient parking in Loudwater now and 
with the redevelopment of The Happy Union pub into apartments even less! Note the objections 
from residents already living in the Treadaway apartments who are already complaining of parking 
problems and that is before all the apartments have been sold! 

If officers are minded to recommend approval of the application, then we ask that the application 
be brought to the Planning Committee for determination. 

Consultation Responses  

Highway Authority:  

Following the submission of the parking survey, no objections are raised and no conditions are 
requested.  

Environmental Health:   

No objection 

Cadent Gas:   

No response received.  

Representations 

Eight letters of objection have been received from local residents. The grounds of objection include: 

• Lack of parking facilities for existing development. More flats will exacerbate problem 
• Loss of privacy 
• Loss of light and general amenity 
• No cycle sheds have been provided for current development 
• Current development is overcrowded 
• Overdevelopment of the site 
• Current building is unsafe for existing occupiers/ health hazard 
• Noise and disturbance from building works.  

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 47



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

 

 

Page 48


	Agenda
	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes
	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item



	4 21/08191/FUL - The Cottage, Marlow Road, Bourne End, Buckinghamshire, SL8 5PL
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation

	5 22/07042/FUL - Benguella House, Manor Road, Hazlemere, Buckinghamshire, HP10 8JB
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation

	6 22/07161/FUL - Treadaway Court, Treadaway Hill, Loudwater, Buckinghamshire, HP10
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 23 November 2022 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, 
High Wycombe, HP11 1BB, commencing at 6.33 pm and concluding at 7.57 pm. 

Members present 

A Alam, A Baughan, I Hussain, N Marshall, C Oliver, S Wilson and K Wood 

Others in attendance 

K Asif, T Coppock, A Dodd, M Hardy, L Hornby, R Martin and H Smith 

Apologies 

M Ayub, D Johncock, S Raja, M Turner and P Turner 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
   

Councillor C Oliver: Planning Application 22/07042/FUL – declared an interest as she 
was one of the Ward Members and had called the application in to Committee. 
Councillor Oliver declared that she had an open mind and would listen to debate 
before reaching a decision.  
  
Councillor S Wilson: Planning Application 21/08191/FUL – declared an interest in 
the application due to one of the objectors having worked on his election campaign. 
He declared that he would leave the Chamber for the duration of the debate and 
voting on the application.  
  

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  
The Chairman reported that in respect of application number 22/06756/FUL: Bridge 
Court, Desborough Road, High Wycombe he had written to the applicant expressing 
the Committee’s concern in relation to the netting that was proposed. In response 
to that communication, the Chairman had received a response which stated that the 



 

 

application would now not take effect as the developer had, upon further reflection, 
made the decision not to erect the netting.  
  

3 21/08191/FUL - The Cottage, Marlow Road, Bourne End, Buckinghamshire, SL8 5PL 
 Construction of 1 x 4-bed residential dwelling with associated access, parking and 

hard/soft landscaping. Construction of two storey detached outbuilding consisting of 
2 x parking spaces, workshop and storage to first floor and associated works. 
  
Councillor Wilson, having declared an interest vacated the room for the duration of 
this application. However, in doing so, the Committee was then inquorate and 
therefore on the advice of the Legal Officer and the Democratic Services Officer, this 
item was deferred to be heard at a meeting where the Committee was quorate.  
  
The Chairman apologised to those members of the public and Ward Members who 
had attended.  
  

4 22/07042/FUL - Benguella House, Manor Road, Hazlemere, Buckinghamshire, HP10 
8JB 

 Householder application for construction of single storey side extension to existing 
attached garage with new garage roof to allow for creation of first floor living 
accommodation for use as ancillary accommodation incidental to the enjoyment of 
the dwellinghouse with associated external alterations including patio area and 
retaining wall.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to defer the application to the 
Head of Planning and Environment for conditional approval subject to a Legal 
Agreement.  
  
Speaking as Ward Member: Councillor Gemmell 
Speaking as the applicant: Mr Simon Bird 
  
It was proposed by Councillor C Oliver and seconded by Councillor S Wilson 
  

Resolved: that the application be deferred to the Director of Planning and 
Environment for conditional approval subject to a Legal Agreement.  

  
5 22/07161/FUL - Treadaway Court, Treadaway Hill, Loudwater, Buckinghamshire, 

HP10 
 Construction of second floor to facilitate the creation of 5 x 1-bed and 2 x 2-bed 

apartments (7 in total). 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to defer the application for the 
Planning Officer to organise for an independent parking survey and for the 



 

 

application to be brought back to the committee once this survey had been 
completed and reported.  
  
Speaking as Ward Councillors: Councillor N Thomas and Councillor K Wood 
Speaking on behalf of Chepping Wycombe Parish Council: Mr Chris Dodds  
Speaking in objection: Mr Daniel Lovegrove 
  
It was proposed by Councillor K Wood and seconded by Councillor S Wilson 
  

Resolved: that the application be deferred pending an independent parking 
survey.   

  
6 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 21 December 2022 at 6.30pm 

  
7 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
   

Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Tuesday 20 
December 2022 in respect of the agenda for the meeting to be held on 
Wednesday 21 December 2022, the following Members be invited to attend: 

  
       Councillors: A Baughan, N Marshall, S Wilson and K Wood.  
  


	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


